future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

TOWN OF BELLEAIR, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

- 60 -

(11) Employees’ Retirement Plans: (Continued)

Changes in net pension liability:

The change in the net pension asset and liability for the year ended September 30, 2024 is as follows, with
various differences noted in the ending plan fiduciary net position per the actuarial valuation versus the
financial statements due to timing differences resulting from the accrual of income and expense items.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the Town calculated using the selected discount rates,
as well as what the Town’s net pension liability (asset) (NPL) would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate.

Plan
Current

Discount Rate
NPL with

1% Decrease

NPL at
Current

Discount Rate
NPL with

1% Increase

Police 7.00% $ 1,488,475 $ 837,379 $ 278,798

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pension

For the year ended September 30, 2024, the Town recognized a pension expense of $596,359.

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a-b)
Beginning Balance 6,283,271$   4,995,221$   1,288,050$
Changes for year:

Service cost 351,291   -   351,291
Interest 456,376   -   456,376
Differences between expected/actual experience 220,532   -   220,532
Changes of assumptions 59,710   -   59,710
Contributions - employer -   212,944   (212,944)
Contributions - employee -   86,510   (86,510)
Contributions - state -   84,255   (84,255)
Net investment income (loss) -   1,208,899   (1,208,899)
Benefit payments, including refunds (413,457)   (413,457)   -
Administrative expenses -   (54,028)   54,028

Net changes 674,452   1,125,123   (450,671)
Ending Balance 6,957,723$   6,120,344$   837,379$

Police Officers' Pension Plan

TOWN OF BELLEAIR, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

- 61 -

(11) Employees’ Retirement Plans: (Continued)

At September 30, 2024, the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and
actual investment earnings

$ - $ 255,498

Changes of assumptions  29,855 -
Changes in demographic experience  110,266 -

 $ 140,121 $ 255,498

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension
plans will be recognized in pension expenses as follows: